BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
Docket No. E-35, Sub 51

In the Matter of:

Application of Western Carolina University )
For an Adjustment of Rates and Charges ) Amendment to Application
For the Provision of Electric Service )

Pursuant to North Carolina Utilities Commission ("Commission”) Rule RI-5(f), Western
Carolina University ("WCU" or the "University") herby files this Amendment to its Application
for authority to adjust and increase its retail electric rates and charges for the provision of electric

service, filed on March 9, 2020 (the “Application”), as follows:

1. Numbered paragraph 8 of the Application is amended to read as follows:

Copies of the current rates and charges in place are attached in Exhibit A. The
proposed rates and charges are in Exhibit B and are filed in accordance with the
provisions of N.C. General Statute 62-134 and Rule RI-17 of the Commission's
Rules and Regulations and have an effective date of April 8, 2020, in accordance
with N. C. General Statute 62-134 (a). The proposed rates set forth in Exhibit B
are designed to increase annual revenues from WCU electric sales operation
revenues by $625,500 as shown in Exhibit C.

2. Numbered paragraph 9 of the Application is amended to read as follows:
The proposed revenue increase consists of the following rate increases by
customer class:
= 13.7% for the residential class

« 12.5% for the commercial class
- 69.5% in area lights

3. Numbered paragraph 10 of the Application is amended to read as follows:

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 24 2020



The rates set forth in Exhibit A are unjust and unreasonable because they do
not allow the University the opportunity to earn a fair rate of return. During
the twelve-month period ending June 30, 2019, as adjusted for known changes,
the rate of return on WCU's rate base, as shown in Exhibit C, was -9.86%.

4. Exhibit A, Exhibit B, and Exhibit C from the Application are hereby deleted in their
entirety, and, in lieu thereof, the attached Exhibit A, Exhibit B, and Exhibit C are inserted

in place thereof.

5. Except as herein amended, the remaining portions of the Application for authority to adjust
and increase its retail electric rates and charges for the provision of electric service, filed on
March 9, 2020, shall remain unchanged.

WHEREFORE, WCU requests that the Commission approve the rates as filed in Exhibit
B, as amended hereby, effective no later than January 3, 2021 in accordance with the
Commission’s April 6, 2020 Order suspending rates.

Respectfully submitted this 23rd day of June, 2020.

TS By N

Gabriel Du Sablon

Cauley Pridgen, P.A.

2500 Nash Street N, Suite C
Wilson, NC 2896




Current Rates
Western Carolina University
Docket No. E-35, Sub 51

Exhibit A

Base Current PPA Total
Rates Forec-Only Current Rates
Residential
Customers $8.89 $8.89
Energy
1st 750 kWhs $0.10279 $0.00074 $0.10353
All over 750 kWhs $0.09279 $0.00074 $0.09353
Commercial
Customers $10.00 $10.00
Demand $4.40 $4.40
Energy
1st 750 kWhs $0.10279 $0.00074 $0.10353
Next 750 kWhs $0.09279 $0.00074 $0.09353
All Over 1500 kWhs $0.07501 $0.00074 $0.07575
Area Lights $8.85 $8.85




Proposed Rates
Western Carolina University
Docket No. E-35, Sub 51

Exhibit B

Total
Prop Rates
Residential
Customers $12.00
Energy
1st 750 kWhs $0.11489
All over 750 kWhs $0.10489
Commercial
Customers $12.00
Demand $5.10
Energy
1st 750 kWhs $0.11489
Next 750 kWhs $0.10489
All Over 1500 kWhs $0.08474
Area Lights $15.00




Exhibit C

Vdd 0202 0} Um/65220°'$ Ag pandninlu sojes psjsesalo) Jaybuy o) junodde o} asuadxe Jemod aseyaind pajsesaioy

Jojoe4 UCHEOIPOW 90UBLIAXT Ydd SIBUILNS 0} UONONPaY
UOHEZI|BULIOU JOYIBIAN

uohezipowy asuadx3 asen ajey jenuuy

SWODUI JUBLISAUL JO UOHBUILLIIT

2¥2'58$ 40 ferusoe Aysiaalun

%699 X4 %986 X¥ %£8'6- (52 aury/ vz aur) winyay Jo arey
6LL'€9E'E Z-O¥M HAIUXT 61.'€9€'S Z-OMM HAIuXT 6/2'€9€'E aseg aley
150622 $ xy (/0g'Lee)  § xy (zz9'oce) $ (£Z auin - ZZ auP - LZ au)T) uINjal 1oy swodu) Bupeledo JoN
196'9 - - saxe) ajeig
G.9°19 - - soxe] |esopa
£69'€62 (Log'Leg) (Zz9'oee) {0z aur7 - 6 au) sexey awooy| aiojeg sbujuies
T6£'068'Y $ Xy Z6€'068'7 $ x4 Zv9'08Ly § (0z-11 seun |ejo)) sesuadxs WR0 [ejoL
€ee's ££€'8 {s]l eee's - sasuadxg ase) ajey
- - - Bujwwi] 991y
€111 €L2'15T €12'152 SAIBASIUILPY V3D
- - - asuadxa aoueinsu)
GE6'Y9 SE6'79 SE6'VY uonnguisiq vieo
Y0L°10E Y0L'1L0E ¥0L'10E ouBUBUIEW pue siieday
00.'81Z 002812 00l'8lz uonerosidaq
6£6'v8L 6€6'P8L 6€6'v8. siauaq abuyy pue sepejeg
609'092'€ 609'092' [a] cog'ev) [v] (e81°2v) z6l'654'E alesal 10} saseyoind
:sasuadxa WRO
'SUONdNPIP SNUIA3] bupersdo
G80'v8L'S $ XY 686'855'Y  $ x4 1zo'osk'y § (8-1 saur Jo wing) senuanas Buneiado jejor
- - [2] (1ev's) L6¥'S 8LUOOU| JUBLSBAL]
ovL'L ovL'L ovL'L saa4 ale
- - - doud sn|ding jo sajes
- - - Isassu| 411S
129 129 129 S142Q peg Jo Asaooay
€C 34 ord ajeqay plesd
88¢'9e 88¢°'9¢ 88€'0C $394 pPUE SSUBDIT JaYIO
£IE'6EL'S 005529 eL8'els'y [o] cog'coL [s] osv'se [v] (gv2'85) [ ¥i'se 8G/'66¢€'Y SaNUBA3I SBIES OLJ08|T
(e)
asealou| ajey aseasou| uonealddy # lpy weunsnlpy  # Tpy jusunsnlpy #fpy juounsnipy  # fpy ualuisnipy syoog wa)
0} juanbasqng ajey Jad Jad
[ sajey pasodoiy ] [ sajey Jussalg ]

6102 '0€ duN[* papu3 Jes 1581 8uj Jog
NYN13Y V ¥0d IWOONI ONILYHIJO 13N
1S ang ‘se-3 "oN 1000
ALISY3AINN YNITOXVYO N¥3LSIM

[s]
[s]
[v]
[e)
[z
1]



